



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

(30) WRIT PETITION NO.75 OF 2025

The Federal Bank Ltd. .. Petitioner
Vs.
M/s Vasa Retail & Overseas Ltd. & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.3062 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.3181 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3221 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3222 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3543 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.7549 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.7601 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.7715 OF 2025**

**WITH
(14) WRIT PETITION (L) NO.7954 OF 2025**

**WITH
(16) WRIT PETITION (L) NO.9017 OF 2025**

**WITH
(917) WRIT PETITION (L) NO.8429 OF 2025**

Mr. Shiju P. V. a/w. Mr. Abdullah Qureshi & Mr. Narpat Singh, Advocates i/b Indialaw LLP for the Petitioner in WP/75/2025 & WPL/3181/2025
Mr. Alok D. Mishra with Ms. Sejal Tambe, Advocates for the Petitioner in WPL/3062/2025, WPL/3543/2025, WPL/7954/2025 & WPL/9017/2025
Mr. Bhalchandra Palav with Mr. Aniket Dighe, Advocates i/b Bhal & Co., for

Petitioner in WPL/3221/2025 & WPL/3222/2025

Mr. Archit Virmani (Through VC) with Mr. Atul Gupta, Advocates for Petitioner in WPL/7549/2025

Mr. R. L. Motwani, Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/7601/2025 & WPL/7715/2025

Mr. Nikhil Rajani with Mr. Dhruvam Gaikwad, Advocates i/b V. Deshpande & Co., for Petitioner in WPL/8429/2025

Ms. Kruti Bhavsar (Through VC) with Mr. Pratik Barot, Advocates for Respondent No. 1 to 4 in WP/75/2025

Mr. Rui Rodrigues with Mr. S. Mondal, Advocates for the Registrar-NCLT, Respondent No. 6 in WPL/3181/2025, for Respondent No. 1 in WPL/3062/2025, WPL/3221/2025, WPL/3222/2025, WPL/3543/2025 WPL/7601/2025, WPL/7715/2025, WPL/7954/2025, WPL/9017/2025

Mr. R.P. Ojha with Mr. Ankit Ojha, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 7-Union of India in WP/75/2025

Mr. Charles DeSouza with Ms. Kalyani Wagle, Advocates i/b T. N. Tripathi, for Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 in WPL/3181/2025

Mr. Mohamedali M. Chunawala i/b Mr. A. A. Ansari, Advocates for Respondent No. 7 in WPL/3181/2025

Mr. M.S. Bhardwaj, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 in WPL/7549/2025

Mr. Rakesh Pathak, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent Nos. 6 & 7-State in WP/3222/2025

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATED : 23rd APRIL 2025

PC.:

1. Time to complete the pleadings in terms of order dated 04/04/2025 is extended for a period of four weeks.
2. It is informed by learned Counsel appearing for the Registrar, National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) that a Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) on test mode basis with regard to Rules 28 and 63 of the NCLT Rules, 2016 has been published. It is open for the learned Counsel for the Petitioners and other contesting Respondents to obtain copies of the same from the learned

Counsel representing the Registrar, NCLT.

3. List under the caption “For Directions” on 19/06/2025

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J)